Resolution No.

## AN RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE UPDATED CITY OF OLYMPIA WASTE RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLAN

**WHEREAS**, in 2008, the Olympia City Council adopted its first utility masterplan, the Toward Zero Waste, Olympia's Waste ReSources Master Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, this Plan was updated in 2015 as the Waste ReSources Management Plan, which the Olympia City Council adopted; and

**WHEREAS,** a draft of a second update to the Waste ReSources Management Plan has been completed; this plan is for the period 2023 to 2030.

**WHEREAS,** this second update to the Waste ReSources Management Plan has been reviewed by both the City's Utility Advisory Committee and the Land-use and Environment Committee and is supported by both bodies; and

**WHEREAS,** the Waste ReSources Management Plan provides strategic direction for the Utility's solid waste collection, education, and outreach programs. The Plan presents four goals along with subsequent strategies and actions toward reducing the total amount of waste produced, increased diversion through recycling and composting, maintaining safe, equitable, and efficient operations, and ensuring responsible and equitable financial management; and

WHEREAS, the Plan honors prior commitments and builds upon past accomplishments; and

**WHEREAS,** the final draft of Waste ReSources Management Plan was presented to the public for final review and comment at a public hearing held on April 11, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the draft updated Waste ReSources Management Plan was submitted to the City of Olympia SEPA Official who, upon review, subsequently issued a Determination of Non-Significance; and

**WHEREAS,** adopting the Plan will provide Waste ReSources with strategic direction toward meeting the goals, strategies, and actions in the plan; and

**WHEREAS**, staff from the Waste ReSources utility have presented the draft updated Waste ReSources Management Plan to this Council for approval;

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES** that the updated Waste ReSources Management Plan is hereby adopted.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of	2023.
---	--------	-------

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael M. Young

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY